of Sale Listing Agreement (the “Listing Agreement”) as to the Property for the term of March 

23, 2023 through March 25, 2024.  A copy of the Listing Agreement is annexed hereto as 

Exhibit A. 

14. Pursuant to the Listing Agreement, Defendant authorized Coldwell Banker to 

offer the Property for sale at a list price of Ten Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($10,500,000.00).  See Exhibit A at ¶ 4. 

15. Coldwell Banker did so, and served as the listing broker for the Property.   

16. As consideration for the Listing Agreement, Defendant and Coldwell Banker 

agreed that Coldwell Banker would be entitled to $345.00 as well as 6% of the total purchase